PSU Faculty Senate 24-25

Request for New Major
Effective Date: FALL 2025 Submission Date: 10/11/24

Department; Kelce Undergraduat&choolof Business College of: Business

Contact Person: Pr- PaulW. Grimes,Dean

Degree: Bachelorof BusinessAdmin. Minor Required: NoO Modality: In Person
Proposed Major: SupplyChainManagement

New Major - REQUIRES ACADEMIC PLANNING EXCEL ATTACHED.
Used to create a new program and requires KBOR approval.
Will become effective the upcoming academic catalog if all approvals received.

IMPORTANT: Proposals should be uploaded no later than the OCTOBER Preliminary legislation month.
This is to allow faculty senate approval at the December meeting, and KBOR review, approval, and
implementation for the following Fall semester.

Following Faculty Senate Approval, submit sign off sheet and final complete package, in electronic format, to
the office of the provost (220 Russ) for forwarding to KBOR for board approval. (must be entered into KBOR
P1/CIP system at time of submission).

Forms to accompany Approved Proposal

A. PSU Request for New Major Form (preceding)

B. PSU Legislative Process Authorization/Notification Sign-Off Sheet (preceding)

C. KBOR Application for New Program, https://www.kansasregents.org/academic_affairs/new_program_approval or
located on the FS website

The Provost's Office will notify the department, college and Registrar of the completion of the approval process.

1. Purpose/Justification for Major:

TheKelce Collegeof BusinesgKCOB) proposeso offer anewBBA majorin SupplyChainManagemento
meetthe growingworkforceneedsn this area. This majoris proposedn collaborationwith the Crossland
Collegeof Technology(CCOT)wherebyeachcollegewill offer onehalf of the majorcorecoursesandan
internshipto supportthe degree.Businesstudentswill completetherequiredBBA curriculumconsistingof
theuniversity'sGeneraEducationpackagethe Kelce Coreandits perquisitesplusthe newmajorcorein
SupplyChainManagementNotethata separatgroposals beingsubmittedoy the CCOTfor aBSTin
IndustrialDistributionin which studentwill completethe samemajorcorebuttakethe CCOT's
foundationalandsupportcourses.A mapcomparingthetwo proposediegreeprogramss includedon the
nextpage.

Detailsconcerninghe marketfor SupplyChainManagemeninajorsandgraduatesanbefoundin the
attachedKBOR proposalfor newdegreeprograms.As describedn the KBOR proposalno newfaculty
resourcegsrenecessaryo offer thesedegrees.The curriculumis basicallya repackagingf existingcourses
Only two newcoursesverenecessaryMGT 550- approvedandID 210- pending).



Supply Chain and Industrial Distribution - Programs of Study

General Education (34 Hours)

6 hours English ENGL
ENGL
3 hours Communications commMm
3 hours Mathematics MATH
MATH
MATH
4 hours Science TBD

6 hours Social & Behavior Science  TBD
TBD

6 hours Arts & Humanities TBD
TBD

6 hours University-designated UGS
TBD
TBD

Kelce Core Prerequisites (9 Hours)
DSIS
ECON
ECON

Kelce Core (42 Hours)
ACCTG
ACCTG
DSIS
ECON
FIN
BUS
BUS
MGT
MGT
MGT
MKTG
QBA
QBA
QBA

COT Prerequisites (3 Hours)
GT

COT BST Support Courses (30 Hours)

MECET
EET
EST
GT

GT

GT

AT

AT

™

101
299

207

113
143
XXX

XXX

XXX
XXX

XXX
XXX

150
XXX
XXX

200
201

201
202
420
XXX
326
101
210

430
690
330
210
310
410

210

121
141
293
320
350
360
399
400
606

English Composition
Introduction to Research Writing

Speech Communication

College Algebra, or

Elementary Statistics, (Recommended) or
Higher level course

Restricted Student Choice

Restricted Student Choice (ECON 200 recommended)*
Restricted Student Choice

Restricted Student Choice
Restricted Student Choice

Gorilla Gateway
Restricted Student Choice

Restricted Student Choice (MECET 121, GT 210 or MGT 101 recommended)**

Computer Information Systems
Principles of Microeconomics*
Principles of Macroeconomics

Financial Accounting

Managerial Accounting

Management Information Systems
Restricted Student Choice

Business Finance

Introduction to Business**

Business Professionalism

Management and Organizational Behavior
Legal and Social Environment of Business
Business Strategy

Principles of Marketing

Business Statistics

Business Analytics |

Business Analytics ||

Survey of Technological Systems**

Engineering Graphics** (or CMCET 133 Construction Graphics)
Introduction to Electronics

Introduction to Industrial Safety (or EST 296 Intro. Construction Safety)
Communication Systems

Fundementals of Coding and Robotics

Computer Aided Drafting for Automated Manufacturing

Professional Development in the Transportation Industry

Fluid Power

Industrial Supervision

Supply Chain & Industrial Distribution Major (27 Hours)

ID

GT
GT
GT
MGT
MGT
MGT
MKTG

MGT
ID

Elective Courses (5 to 11 Hours minimum)
TBD

Total Hours

210
300
340
380
510
520
550
430

671
400

XXX

Industrial Distribution Fundamentals
Engineering Design and Problem Solving
Power/Energy/Transportation Systems
Manufacturing Enterprise

Operations Management

Quality Management

Supply Chain Management

Retail and Channels Management

Internship in Supply Chain Management

Internship for Industrial Distribution

Approved Student Choices (minimum)
(Total number of elective hours dependent upon Gen Ed choices.)

Hrs.
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BBA BST
Supply Chain Industrial Distribution
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
4 4
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
2 2
1 1
3 3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3 3
3 3
3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3 3
3
3
5 1
120 120



PSU Faculty Senate 24-25

2. Is this new major proposal related to, and/or may affect, any degree program or minor/emphasis/certificate
at PSU or any other Regent University? If "'yes", please provide an explanation and upload with any
documentation between departments and/or other Regent Universities. Yes @ No

The programreflectsa collaborationbetweerthe KCOB andthe CCOT.

3. Will this change affect any education major? If "yes," this requirement will need approval of the Council for
Teacher Education before upload to "' College Curriculum Legislation' in SharePoint.

O Yes No

4. Will additional resources or costs will be required? O Yes @ No
If so, what will be needed?

Theprogramis arepackagingf existingcoursesupplementedvith theadditionof two new coursedor which
faculty resourcesvill bereallocated.

5. Describe the program assessment plan:

a. Enroliment targets = FortheBBA in SCM;Yearl =5, Year2 =15,Year3=25

b. Outcome expected and process to evaluate =

Theprogramwill beintegratednto the KCOB'sAssurancef Learningassessmerslystemmandatedy AACSB. Student
learningwill be evaluatedusingdirectandindirectmeasureagainsthe college'sdentified studentearningcompetencies

c. Plan to abandon if enrollment targets not met =

If the programdoesnot attracta sufficientnumberof studentsandthe programis not generatinggraduates
earningreasonablgob offers,the programwill bediscontinuedandfaculty resourcesvill bereallocatedo
supportthe otherBBA majors.



PSU Faculty Senate 24-25

Authorization Sign-Off

Checklist

Curriculum hours meet 120
KBOR forms attached
Provost Office contacted

Academic Planning Excel Attached
Course Id’s match Course Names
Course hours are correct

Courses are currently Active

-Approved: Department Chair/Director ,
10/9/24 - d D. B

(] (] |

(] ] ) .

Date: Signature

-Approved: College Curriculum Chair QM;DM@
Date; 11/6/24 Signature:

-Approved: Dean of College :/?J . %’/
Date: _ 11/07/24 Signature:

-Approved: Council for Teacher Education, if applicable

Date: Signature:

-Approved: University Undergraduate Curriculum Committee

Date: Signature:

-Approved: Faculty Senate

Date: Signature:

Originating Departments(s): After completing this form, please upload it to the SharePoint, within the
appropriate College folder, "Preliminary Legislation™, to allow for review and questions. Any modifications
should be saved as "original file name.v2.docx" and uploaded as well.

Following final College Curriculum Committee approval, please apply the appropriate signatures, and send
them to your College Administrator.

Please Note: This is a 3-month process, at least, and is designed to eliminate questions and concerns at the
beginning of the process. Any guestions/concerns not addressed prior to the College Curriculum Committee and
the Faculty Senate University Undergraduate Curriculum Committee, may result in an additional month added
to the process.



Pittsburg State University
B.B.A. in Supply Chain Management

Program Approval

I. General Information

A. Institution Pittsburg State University
B. Program Identification
Degree Level: Bachelor’s
Program Title: Supply Chain Management
Degree to be Offered: Bachelor of Business Administration
Responsible Department or Unit:  Kelce Undergraduate School of Business
CIP Code: 52.0203 (Logistics/Materials/Supply Chain Management)
Modality: Face-to-Face
Proposed Implementation Date: Fall Semester 2025

Total Number of Semester Credit Hours for the Degree: 120
Il. Clinical Sites: Does this program require the use of Clinical Sites? No
1. Justification

Pittsburg State University proposes to create a “Supply Chain and Industrial Distribution Program” to help meet
the growing need for supply chain mangers across the state of Kansas and the Midwest region. This program
will be a unique collaboration between the Kelce College of Business (KCOB) and the Crossland College of
Technology (CCOT) with each college offering a separate undergraduate degree in the field. The KCOB will
offer a Bachelor of Business Administration (BBA) in Supply Chain Management and the CCOT will offer a
Bachelor of Science in Technology (BST) with a major in Industrial Distribution. The two degrees will share a
number of common courses including eight major core courses — four taught by each college. In addition, both
the BBA and the BST students will be required to complete a professional internship. The common major core
will be surrounded by each respective college’s foundation and support courses representing their separate
academic traditions. Thus, BBA graduates will complete courses required of all business majors while BST
students will complete courses across a wide variety of technology disciplines. An appendix is attached to this
proposal to illustrate how the two degrees share courses and provide students with a choice of how to focus their
studies from either a business or a technological perspective. Given the wide variety of occupations across
many different industries which hire supply chain professionals, the option to choose either a business or
technology path will give students an option not found at other institutions.

Following KBOR guidelines, this document represents the proposal to create the BBA in Supply Chain
Management while a separate proposal has been prepared for the BST in Industrial Distribution. Note that this
organizational structure allows Pitt State to leverage resources across the two colleges and to combine existing
complementary courses into new degree programs. Of the eight major core courses, only two new courses
needed to be developed — one in each college (KCOB’s MGT 550 Supply Chain Management and CCOT’s
GRT 210 Industrial Distribution Fundamentals). Thus, given that most of the courses needed to develop these
two majors already resided in the university catalog, the marginal, incremental, cost of these programs is low.
Neither the KCOB or the CCOT has the resources to produce these programs individually but cross-college
collaboration makes it possible and cost-effective for both.
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IV. Program Demand:
Market Analysis

In recent years, the market for those holding a degree in supply chain management and related fields has grown
significantly. The COVID pandemic highlighted the critical need to effectively manage the ever-increasing
complexity of global supply chains and advancements in distribution and transportation technology. Within
virtually every industry, the competitive pressures of the global economy have increased the demand for skilled
professionals who can manage supply chain operations. As evidenced by the number of job vacancies and the
level of competitive salaries (see Section VI below), there is a strong labor market for supply chain professionals
in the state of Kansas. Two of the three research universities within the KBOR system currently offer supply
chain undergraduate degrees, KU — BSB in Supply Chain Management, and KSU — BS in Operations & Supply
Chain Management, while WSU offers a Masters in Management Science & Supply Chain Management. Other
4-year campuses within the system offer coursework in the field and some 2-year campuses such as WSU-Tech
and JCCC offer certificates and/or an AA in supply chain management. However, supply chain management
degrees are not offered currently at the three regional 4-year campuses. Recent initiatives through the Kansas
Department of Commerce (https://www.kansascommerce.gov/program/workforce-services/ktrain/), and
highlighted by KBOR’s Workforce Development Staff, indicate that there is a need to produce more in-state
supply chain professionals (https://www.kansasregents.org/workforce development/workforce_news_media).
Likewise, at the national level, the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics estimated that there will be a 28% job growth
for logisticians, including supply chain managers, between the years 2021 and 2031. Pitt State’s proposed
Supply Chain Management and Industrial Distribution Program is designed to help meet these statewide and
national workforce needs.

Pitt State is uniquely situated and equipped to supplement the talent pool for supply chain professionals in the
state of Kansas. Located in the extreme southeast corner of the state, regional students do not have a local
option to access training in supply chain management. The nearest 4-year bachelor programs are in Lawrence,
Manhattan, Springfield, Missouri, and Fayetteville, Arkansas — each of these options is two or more hours away
and attracts a different demographic mix of students than Pitt State. Given these facts, the proposed program is
not anticipated to be in direct competition with those programs at KU, KSU, Missouri State, or the University of
Arkansas. In addition, Pittsburg has traditionally been a transportation hub since its days as the center of the
southeast Kansas coal mining district a hundred years ago. Previously the location of a major Kansas City
Southern railyard, Pittsburg is now home to Watco Companies, a major transportation service firm which
integrates rail, water, road, and air to meet supply chain needs of businesses across the region, nation, and world.
Watco is the second largest operator of short line railroads in the United States with operations in 27 states,
Canada, and Australia. In addition, Pittsburg is less than one hundred miles from the headquarters of Walmart,
in Bentonville, Arkansas. Due to corporate policies, numerous Walmart suppliers and their distribution centers
are located in Northwest Arkansas, one of the fastest growing metropolitan areas in the country. Pitt State has a
history of placing graduates with Watco, Walmart, and their affiliates, and we believe the proposed new supply
chain major will enhance our relationships with them. As structured, there is a strong local and regional market
for graduates of the proposed supply chain BBA.

V. Projected Enrollment for the Initial Three Years of the Program

Year Headcount Per Year Sem Credit Hrs Per Year*
Full- Time | Part- Time Full- Time Part- Time
Implementation 5 150
Year 2 15 450
Year 3 25 750

*Assumes 15 credit hour load per semester


https://www.kansascommerce.gov/program/workforce-services/ktrain/
https://www.kansasregents.org/workforce_development/workforce_news_media

Note: Projections above for Supply Chain Management BBA only; see separate proposal for
the Industrial Distribution BST for additional student projections

V1. Employment
Graduates of supply chain management programs can pursue a wide range of careers, such as:

e Procurement Manager: Source and negotiate with suppliers to ensure the timely delivery of materials
and components at competitive prices.

e Logistics Manager: Coordinate the movement of goods from suppliers to customers, including
transportation, warehousing, and distribution.

o Operations Manager: Oversee the overall operations of a business, including production, inventory
management, and quality control.

e Supply Chain Analyst: Analyze resource supply data to develop strategies to optimize sourcing and
production operations.

o Supply Chain Consultant: Provide expert advice to businesses on how to improve their supply chain
performance.

The market for supply chain professionals in Kansas is currently strong. At the time of this writing (10/01/24),
online recruiting firm Indeed.com reported 410 openings in the state for “supply chain manager jobs” while
Glassdoor listed 365, and ZipRecruiter reported 342. Many of these jobs are entry level and located in
communities where Pitt State already has a substantial alumni base, including Johnson County which is the
second largest feeder county for Pitt State students. We anticipate that the Supply Chain Management degree
will present an attractive opportunity for those students desiring a professional business career in Kansas.

Salaries for supply chain professionals in Kansas are also attractive and above average. A review of all supply
chain jobs in Kansas currently listed by ZipRecruiter reveal a range from $36K to $130K per year. According to
the U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, the median annual salary is $77K. Long-term salary prospects in the field
are very bright as Salary.com reports that supply chain senior managers have a median annual income of $165K.

Given the current state-wide demand for supply chain professionals, graduates of the program should face
plentiful opportunities for gainful employment in Kansas.

VIIl. Admission and Curriculum
A. Admission Criteria

Students pursuing the proposed BBA in Supply Chain Management will be admitted to the university according
to prevailing Pittsburg State campus-wide policies. Enrollment in the Supply Chain Management BBA also
requires admission to the Kelce College of Business. Formal admission to the Kelce College of Business occurs
upon completion of the following requirements:

e Completion of at least 30 credit hours applicable to the degree.
e Achievement of a 2.25 cumulative grade point average
e Completion of these courses with a C or better:

English Composition (ENGL 101 or ENGL 190)

Introduction to Research Writing (ENGL 299 or ENGL 190)

Speech Communications (COMM 207)

College Algebra or Elementary Statistics (MATH 113, MATH 143, or higher)



Computer Information Systems (DSIS 130)
Financial Accounting (ACCTG 201)

e Signing the Kelce College of Business Application for Admission Form and the Kelce College of
Business Student Oath and Code of Ethics.

Admission to the Kelce College of Business is required prior to enrollment in all upper-level business courses
numbered 400 and above.

B. Curriculum

Year 1: Fall SCH = Semester Credit Hours
Course # Course Name SCH
ENGL 101 ENGLISH COMPOSITION (Gen Ed Bucket 1) 3
MATH 143 or | ELEMENTARY STATISTICS or 3
MATH 113 COLLEGE ALGEBRA (Gen Ed Bucket 3)
BUS 101 INTRODUCTION TO BUSINESS 3
UGS 150 GORILLA GATEWAY (Gen Ed Bucket 7) 2
TBD Social & Behavioral Sciences Gen Ed (Gen Ed Bucket 5) 3
TBD Pitt State Designated Requirement (Gen Ed Bucket 7) 1
SEMESTER TOTAL 15
Year 1: Spring
Course # Course Name SCH
ACCTG 201 | FINANCIAL ACCOUNTING 3
ENGL 299 INTRODUCTION TO RESEARCH WRITING (Gen Ed Bucket 1) 3
TBD Pitt State Designated Requirement (Gen Ed Bucket 7) 3
TBD Natural & Physical Sciences Requirement (Gen Ed Bucket 4) 4
TBD Arts & Humanities Requirement (Gen Ed Bucket 6) 3
SEMESTER TOTAL 16
Year 2: Fall
Course # Course Name SCH
ACCTG 202 MANAGERIAL ACCOUNTING 3
DSIS 130 COMPUTER INFORMATION SYSTEMS 3
QBA 210 BUSINESS STATISTICS 3
COMM 207 SPEECH COMMUNICATION (Gen Ed Bucket 2) 3
ECON 200 PRINCIPLES OF MICROECONOMICS 3
SEMESTER TOTAL 15
Year 2: Spring
Course # Course Name SCH
ECON 201 PRINCIPLES OF MACROECONOMICS 3
GT 210 SURVEY OF TECHNOLOGICAL SYSTEMS 3
QBA 310 BUSINESS ANALYTICS | 3
TBD Social & Behavioral Sciences Gen Ed (Gen Ed Bucket 5) 3
TBD Arts & Humanities Requirement (Gen Ed Bucket 6) 3
SEMESTER TOTAL 15




Year 3: Fall

Course # Course Name SCH
BUS 210 BUSINESS PROFESSIONALISM 3
ID 210 INDUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTION FUNDAMENTALS 3
QBA 410 BUSINESS ANALYTICS Il 3
MGT 330 MANAGEMENT AND ORGANIZATIONAL BEHAVIOR 3
MKTG 330 PRINCIPLES OF MARKETING 3

SEMESTER TOTAL 15
Year 3: Spring

Course # Course Name SCH
MGT 550 SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 3
FIN 326 BUSINESS FINANCE 3
DSIS 420 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 3
GT 300 ENGINEERING DESIGN AND PROBLEM SOLVING 3
MGT 430 LEGAL AND SOCIAL ENVIRONMENT OF BUSINESS 3

SEMESTER TOTAL 15
Year 4: Fall

Course # Course Name SCH
GT 340 POWER/ENERGY/TRANSPORTATION SYSTEMS 3
MKTG 430 RETAIL AND CHANNELS MANAGEMENT 3
MGT 510 OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT 3
ECON XXX | Upper Division Economics Elective 3
TBD Open Elective 3

SEMESTER TOTAL 15
Year 4: Spring

Course # Course Name SCH
MGT 520 QUALITY MANAGEMENT 3
GT 380 MANUFACTURING ENTERPRISE 3
MGT 671 INTERNSHIP IN SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT 3
MGT 690 BUSINESS STRATEGY 3
TBD Open Elective 2

SEMESTER TOTAL 14
Total Number of Semester Credit HOUIS .....cocvviieiiiniiiniiieiiiiiiiecinieineiiaissessecsessoncones 120

VIII. Core Faculty

As proposed, the Supply Chain Management and Industrial Distribution program is a collaboration between the
KCOB and CCOT. Like all BBAs in the KCOB, the curriculum for the Supply Chain Management major is
modular in design — students take the university’s General Education package, the foundational multi-
disciplinary business core (known as the Kelce Core) and prerequisites, followed by the major core courses. As
described above, the major core for Supply Chain Management consists of eight courses and an internship —
equally split between the KCOB and the CCOT. Since all of the General Education and Kelce Core courses are
already established and have adequate capacity to absorb the projected new Supply Chain Management majors,
the table below lists only those individual faculty who will teach KCOB’s share of major core courses. (The
remaining major core courses will be reflected in the proposal for the CCOT’s proposal for the BST in Industrial
Distribution.)



Note: * Next to Faculty Name Denotes Director of the Program, if applicable
FTE: 1.0 FTE = Full-Time Equivalency Devoted to Program

Highest Tenure Academic Area of FTE to
Rank I9nest | Track i Proposed
Faculty Name Degree | v/N Specialization Program
SCM Major Courses
Lee, Sang-Heui* Professor Ph.D. Y Management/Supply Chain 1.0
Frank, Phillip Assistant PhD. | Y Marketing 0.33
Professor
. Courtesy Professor .
Melissa Weed (Int:rnsh)i/p Director) MBA N Entrepreneurship .10
Kelce Core Courses
24 Additional Full-
time faculty members
Number of graduate assistants assigned t0 this Program ....ccceeceevererinerirerersecersssessnsesscnses 0

IX. Expenditure and Funding Sources (List amounts in dollars. Provide explanations as necessary.)

All faculty members who will teach the KCOB’s share of Supply Chain Management courses are already on
staff. The salary and fringe benefits numbers below for the first year are taken from the Pitt State FY25 budget
prorated by the share of their FTE assignment to the program. The corresponding numbers for the second and
third year reflect an increase of two percent annual increase (the average wage increase for Pitt State faculty in
recent years). The annual administrator cost reflects the annual stipend paid in the KCOB for program

coordinators.

A. EXPENDITURES First FY Second FY Third FY
Personnel — Reassigned or Existing Positions _
Faculty $151,964 $155,003 $158,103
Administrators (other than instruction time) $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
Graduate Assistants

Support Staff for Administration (e.g., secretarial)

Fringe Benefits (total for all groups) $41,675 $42,506 $43,359
Other Personnel Costs

Total Existing Personnel Costs — Reassigned or Existing $196,139 $200,009 $203,962

Personnel — New Positions

Faculty

Administrators (other than instruction time)

Graduate Assistants

Support Staff for Administration (e.g., secretarial)

Fringe Benefits (total for all groups)

Other Personnel Costs

Total Personnel Costs — New Positions

N/A N/A N/A




Start-up Costs - One-Time Expenses

Library/learning resources

Equipment/Technology

Physical Facilities: Construction or Renovation

Other

Total Start-up Costs N/A N/A N/A
Supplies/Expenses $500 $500 $500
Library/learning resources

Equipment/Technology

Travel $2,000 $2,000 $2,000
Other

Total Operating Costs $2,500 $2,500 $2,500
GRAND TOTAL COSTS $198,639 $202,509 $206,462
B. FUNDING SOURCES First FY Second FY Third FY
(projected as appropriate) Current (New) (New) (New)
Tuition / State Funds $198,639 $198,639 $202,509 $206,462
Student Fees

Other Sources

GRAND TOTAL FUNDING $198,639 $198,639 $202,509 $206,462
C. Projected Surplus/Deficit (+/-)

(Grand Total Funding minus Grand Total $0 $0 $0
Costs)

X. Expenditures and Funding Sources Explanations
A. Expenditures

Personnel — Reassigned or Existing Positions

The proposed collaborative Supply Chain Management and Industrial Distribution Program is primarily a
“repackaging” of existing courses and curricula within the KCOB and the CCOT. Only two new courses were
created to complete the major core. Thus, virtually all of the courses are already available and being taught by
existing faculty members on staff. Currently, due to the recent declines in campus enrollment, there is capacity
within the current and planned schedule of course offerings to accommodate the new students projected to
enroll in the proposed program. This program will allow the two colleges to more efficiently utilize their

existing resources by filling currently empty seats.



Personnel — New Positions

No new positions are required to operate the proposed Supply Chain Management and Industrial Distribution
Program. With the addition of the two new courses, all other courses and curricula are already in place and
being taught by current KCOB and CCOT faculty members. Due to the recent declines in enrollment at Pitt
State, classroom capacity exists to accommodate the number of new students projected to enroll in the
proposed program. New positions will only be required in the long-run if enrollment in the program grows
overall total enrollment in the colleges beyond previously experienced levels.

Start-up Costs — One-Time Expenses

Again, no additional one-time start-up costs are anticipated. Needed resources and facilities are already in
place to support the existing courses and curricula that are being repackaged to create the Supply Chain
Management and Industrial Distribution Program. By spreading the costs of these existing fixed resources
over more students, financial and operational efficiencies will be realized.

Operating Costs — Recurring Expenses

It is estimated that approximately $500 in supplies/commodities will be consumed each year to support the
proposed program. We anticipate the cost of one faculty member to attend one supply chain management
conference or professional development program each year at a cost of about $2,000. Again, these
expenditures are already within our budgets and only represent a reallocation of use into the proposed program.
No new funds will be necessary to support these direct outlays.

B. Revenue: Funding Sources

All major core faculty positions in the Kelce College of Business are fully funded by Pittsburg State University
through annual state appropriations and self-generated student tuition and fees revenue. Because the proposed
Supply Chain Management major is built by repurposing existing courses and curricula, and because we
currently have excess capacity due to recent enroliment declines, no new revenues will be required to operate
the program. The revenue to operate the program is already in our annual budget.

C. Projected Surplus/Deficit

The proposed Supply Chain Management and Industrial Distribution Program is expected to breakeven for the
first three years as reflected in the figures above. If we are able to grow the program beyond these projections,
in the long-run the program could produce a net surplus for the university. To the extent that the proposed new
major adds students on net, the university and both colleges have an incentive to support and grow this program
over time.
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APPENDIX: MAP OF SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT AND INSUSTRIAL DISTRIBUTION DEGREES

Supply Chain and Industrial Distribution - Programs of Study

BBA BST

General Education (34 Hours) Hrs,  Supply Chain Industrial Distribution
& hours English ENGL 101 English Composition 3 3 3

ENGL 299  Introduction to Research Writing 3 3 3
3 hours Communications COMM 207 Speech Communication 3 3 3
3 hours Mathematics MATH 113 College Algebra, or 3 3 3

MATH 143 Elementary Statistics, [Recommended) or

MATH X¥¥  Higher level course
4 hours Science TBD XXX  Restricted Student Choice 4 4 4
& hours Social & Behavior Science  TBD XXX Restricted Student Choice (ECON 200 recommended)® El 3 3

TED XXX Restricted Student Choice 3 3 3
& hours Arts & Humanities TBD XXX  Restricted Student Choice 3 3 3

TED XXX Restricted Student Choice 3 3 3
& hours University-designated uGs 150 Gorilla Gateway 2 2 2

TBD XXX  Restricted Student Choice 1 1 1

TBD XXX Restricted Student Choice (MECET 121, GT 210 or MGT 101 recommended)** El 3 3
Kelce Core Prerequisites (9 Hours)

D313 130 Computer Information Systems 3 3

ECON 200 Principles of Microeconomics® 3 3

ECON 201  Principles of Macroeconomics 3 3
Kelce Core [42 Hours)

ACCTG 201 Financial Accounting 3 3

ACCTG 202 Managerial Accounting 3 3

DsI3 420 nent Infermation 5 3 3

ECON XXX  Restricted Student Choice 3 3

FIN 326 Business Finance 3 3

BUS 101  Introduction to Business** 3 3

BUS 210  Business Professiomalism 3 3

MGT 330 nent and Organizati Beh: 3 3 3

MGT 430 Legal and Social Environment of Business 3 3 3

MGT 630 Business Strategy 3 3

METG 330 Principles of Marketing 3 3 3

QBA 210 Business Statistics 3 3 3

QBA 310 Business Analytics | 3 3 3

QBA 410 Business Analytics Il 3 3 3
COT Prerequisites {3 Hours)

aT 210 Survey of Technological Systems** El 3 3
COT BST Support Courses (30 Hours)

MECET 121 Engineering Graphics** [or CMCET 133 Construction Graphics) El 3

EET 141 Introduction to Electronics 3 3

EST 293 Introduction to Industrial Safety (or EST 296 Intro. Construction Safety) 3 3

GT 320 Communication Systems 3 3

GT 350 Fundementals of Coding and Robotics 3 3

GT 360 Computer Aided Drafting for Automated Manufacturing 3 3

AT 399  Professional Development in the Transportation Industry 3 3

AT 400  Fluid Power 3 3

™ 606  Industrial Supervision 3 3
Supply Chain & Industrial Distribution Major {27 Hours)

D 210  Industrial Distribution Fundamentals 3 3 3

GT 300  Engineering Design and Problem Solving 3 3 3

aT 340 Power/Energy,/Transportation Systems El 3 3

GT 380 Manufacturing Enterprise 3 3 3

MGT 510 Operations Management 3 3 3

MGT 520 Quality Management 3 3 3

MGT 550  Supply Chain Management 3 3 3

METG 430 Retail and Channels Management 3 3 3

MGT 671  Internship in Supply Chain Management 3 3

1] 400  Internship for Industrial Distribution 3 3

Elective Courses [5 to 11 Hours minimum)
TBD XXX Approved Student Choices (minimum) 5 11
(Total number of elective hours dependent upon Gen Ed choices.)

Total Hours 120 120


https://www.ziprecruiter.com/Jobs/Supply-Chain-Management/--in-Kansas
https://www.ziprecruiter.com/Jobs/Supply-Chain-Management/--in-Kansas

PSU Facilty Senate 24-25

Make sure to attach the program guide from current catalog! (For Revised Curriculum)

https://www.pittstate.edu/registrar/catalog

Academic Planning Document for 2025-2026

Major/Emphasis/Minor/Certificate - BBA Supply Chain Management

Course Prefix | Course Num. Course Name Cr. Hr.
Major Courses - Supply Chain Management Major 30
1D 210 Industrial Distribution Fundamentals 3
GT 210 Survey of Technological Systems 3
GT 300 Engineering Design and Problem Solving 3
GT 340 Power/Energy/Transportation Systems 3
GT 380 Manufacturing Enterprise 3
MGT 510 Operations Management 3
MGT 520 Quality Management 3
MGT 550 Supply Chain Management 3
MKTG 430 Retail and Channels Management 3
MGT 671 Internship in Supply Chain Management 3
Core Courses - Kelce Core & Prerequisites 51
DSIS 130 Computer Information Systems 3
ECON 200 Principles of Microeconomics 3
ECON 201 Principles of Macroeconomics 3
QBA 210 Business Statistics 3
QBA 310 Business Analytics | 3
QBA 410 Business Analytics 11 3
ACCTG 201 Financial Accounting 3
ACCTG 202 Managerial Accounting 3
DSIS 420 Management Information Systems 3
FIN 326 Business Finance 3
BUS 101 Introduction to Business 3
BUS 210 Business Professionalism 3
MGT 330 Management and Organizational Behavior 3
MGT 430 Legal and Social Environment of Business 3
MGT 690 Business Strategy 3
MKTG 330 Principles of Marketing 3
ECON >300 Economics Elective 3
Elective Courses - 5
TBD XXX Open Elective 3
TBD XXX Open Elective 2
Total Credit Hours - 86
Minor -
General Educaton, 34-35 hours - 34
Total Credit Hours: 120

Be sure all information is correct and courses are active before submitting.
Curriculum Revisions REQUIRE a program guide from the current catalog, 24/25.
Your legislation will be returned if either is found.
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	Text1: The Kelce College of Business (KCOB) proposes to offer a new BBA major in Supply Chain Management to meet the growing workforce needs in this area.  This major is proposed in collaboration with the Crossland College of Technology (CCOT) whereby each college will offer one half of the major core courses and an internship to support the degree.  Business students will complete the required BBA curriculum consisting of the university's General Education package, the Kelce Core and its perquisites, plus the new major core in Supply Chain Management.  Note that a separate proposal is being submitted by the CCOT for a BST in Industrial Distribution in which students will complete the same major core but take the CCOT's foundational and support courses.  A map comparing the two proposed degree programs is included on the next page.

Details concerning the market for Supply Chain Management majors and graduates can be found in the attached KBOR proposal for new degree programs.  As described in the KBOR proposal, no new faculty resources are necessary to offer these degrees.  The curriculum is basically a repackaging of existing courses.  Only two new courses were necessary (MGT 550 - approved and ID 210 - pending).
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	Text14: The program will be integrated into the KCOB's Assurance of Learning assessment system mandated by AACSB.  Student learning will be evaluated using direct and indirect measures against the college's identified student learning competencies.
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